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31.12.2019

31.12.2019 

adapted

incl. CBMD

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets

1. Concessions, protected commercial rights and similar 223.760,59 188.349,12 418.419,29

rights, licenses

2. Downpayments made 0,00 0,00 0,00

223.760,59 188.349,12 418.419,29

II. Tangible assets

1. Land, equivalent rights to land and buildings 181.685,98 118.845,02 12.973.479,00

including buildings on third-party land

2. Technical plant and machinery 1.194,36 0,00 0,00

3. Other plant, operating and business equipment 1.965.335,95 1.605.585,81 2.341.698,01

4. Downpayments made and plant under construction 0,00 0,00 0,00

2.148.216,29 1.724.430,83 15.315.177,01

III. Financial assets

1. Securities 42.192.819,31 5.350.992,79 30.693.175,07
2. Loans 81.967,58 127.859,08 150.800,19

42.274.786,89 5.478.851,87 30.843.975,26

Sum of fixed assets 44.646.763,77 7.391.631,82 46.577.571,56

B. Current assets

I. Stocks

1. Raw materials and supplies 55.707,84 0,00 31.219,31

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Trade receivables 749.074,85 2.074.251,39 600.119,90

2. Other assets 2.356.443,16 338.596,19 16.123.981,99

3.105.518,01 2.412.847,58 16.724.101,89

III. Petty cash and cash at bank 34.736.193,73 9.998.047,30 25.293.471,16

Sum of current assets 37.897.419,58 12.410.894,88 42.048.792,36

C. Accrued income 30.089,57 0,00 80.052,09

82.574.272,91 19.802.526,70 88.706.416,01

Assets

(in EUR)
31.12.2020
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Bensheim, 30th April 2021 

 

Dr. Rainer Brockhaus     Dr. Peter Schießl 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e. V.

31.12.2019

31.12.2019 

adapted

incl. CBMD

A. Equity

I. Equity capital 0,00 0,00 16.052.053,86

II. Reserve fund 22.076.104,47 12.776.680,11 15.429.351,81

III. Annual result 47.366.180,25 -1.078.202,55 -8.127.145,20

Sum of equity 69.442.284,72 11.698.477,56 23.354.260,47

B. Provisions

1. Pension provisions 218.311,53 125.900,66 138.311,66

2. Tax provisions 689.618,86 21.062,71 21.062,71

3. Project support provisions 0,00 0,00 37.836.989,00

4. Other provisions 3.913.142,02 3.238.524,97 5.749.377,59

4.821.072,41 3.385.488,34 43.745.740,96

C. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to banks 0,00 0,00 0,00

2. Trade liabilities 1.303.895,31 865.769,96 1.581.102,21

3. Other liabilities 7.007.020,47 3.852.790,85 20.025.312,38

8.310.915,79 4.718.560,80 21.606.414,58

D. Deferred income 0,00 0,00 0,00

82.574.272,91 19.802.526,70 88.706.416,01

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

(in EUR)
31.12.2020



   

Annual Financial 

Statements 2020 
Profit & Loss Account 

by cost accounts 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission  

Christian Blind Mission e.V. 



 

 

 5 

 

Bensheim, 30th April 2021 

 

Dr. Rainer Brockhaus     Dr. Peter Schießl 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e. V.

P & L by cost accounts

(in EUR)
31.12.2019

31.12.2019 

adapted

incl. CBMD

   Cash and in kind donations 280.150.614,04 80.714.256,85 203.409.315,09

      thereof: from other organisations 30.636.796,79 80.713.215,60 36.141.942,95

      thereof: recurring donations 14.863.499,40 0,00 13.850.363,32

      thereof: donations in kind 181.693.533,35 1.041,25 109.364.131,38

   Accural effects on donations -744.980,15 0,00 -312.988,75

      thereof: booked to project liabilities -2.709.679,64 0,00 -2.524.592,54

      thereof: booked from project liabilities 1.964.699,49 0,00 2.211.603,79

Donations - accrued 279.405.633,89 80.714.256,85 203.096.326,34

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Donations and endowments

   Donations - accured 279.405.633,89 80.714.256,85 203.096.326,34

   Legacies and bequests 20.140.803,10 0,00 11.389.295,55

   Court fines 184.681,00 0,00 421.399,00

   Endowments from public donors 9.719.706,88 284.991,02 7.499.641,55

1a. Donations and endowments 309.450.824,87 80.999.247,87 222.406.662,44

1b. Turnover 85.578,00 0,00 179.646,66

2. Other operating income 46.229.120,00 7.723.743,75 4.882.463,25
   thereof: special effect "Accounting adjustment due to the merger" 37.836.989,00

Sum of income (Nos. 1a, 1b and 2) 355.765.522,87 88.722.991,62 227.468.772,35

3.  Project support 250.980.932,74 62.438.125,62 175.655.781,75
   thereof: Donations in kind 181.693.533,35 109.362.280,28
   thereof: Transfer of real estate to CBM Stiftung 12.426.500,07 0,00

Personnel expenses

   a) Wages and salaries 23.626.157,11 17.163.584,70 27.171.611,51

   b) Social contributions and pensions 2.474.607,80 726.186,63 2.382.443,18

4. Personnel expenses 26.100.764,91 17.889.771,33 29.554.054,69

5. Depreciation 992.153,00 506.096,63 1.523.773,00

6. Other operating expenditure 30.936.884,00 9.339.297,37 29.799.410,44

      thereof: special effect "Land acquisition tax due to the merger" 628.760,00

Financial result

   a) Earnings from securities incl. sales revenue / revaluation 469.287,79 400.923,71 945.776,00

   b) Interest and similar income 154.264,66 3.521,79 25.534,93

   c) Depreciation of financial assets 0,00 0,00 0,00

   d) Interest and similar expenditure 12.160,66 32.348,71 34.208,71

7. Financial result 611.391,79 372.096,79 937.102,22

8. Taxes on income and earnings 0,00 0,00 0,00

9. Result after tax / annual result 47.366.180,00 -1.078.202,55 -8.127.145,32

      Result after tax / annual result without special effects 10.157.951,00 -8.127.145,32

31.12.2020
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Bensheim, 30th April 2021 

 

Dr. Rainer Brockhaus     Dr. Peter Schießl 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e. V. 

P & L by tax spheres and DZI

(in EUR)
31.12.2019

31.12.2019 

adapted

incl. CBMD

   Cash and in kind donations CHARITABLE SPHERE 280.150.614,04 80.714.256,85 203.409.315,09

      thereof: from other organisations 30.636.796,79 80.713.215,60 36.141.942,95

      thereofh: recurring donations 14.863.499,40 0,00 13.850.363,32

      thereof: donations in kind 181.693.533,35 1.041,25 109.364.131,38

   Accural effects on donations -744.980,15 0,00 -312.988,75

      thereof: booked to project liabilities -2.709.679,64 0,00 -2.524.592,54

      thereof: booked from project liabilities 1.964.699,49 0,00 2.211.603,79

Donations - accrued 279.405.633,89 80.714.256,85 203.096.326,34

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT CHARITABLE SPHERE

Donation earnings and endowments 

   Donations - accured 279.405.633,89 80.714.256,85 203.096.326,34

   Legacies and bequests 20.140.803,10 0,00 11.389.295,55

   Court fines 184.681,00 0,00 421.399,00

   Endowments from public donors 9.719.706,88 284.991,02 7.499.641,55

1a. Donations and endowments 309.450.824,87 80.999.247,87 222.406.662,44

1b. Turnover 0,00 0,00 0,00

2. Other operating income 45.898.868,00 7.723.743,75 4.105.269,83

   thereof: special effect "Accounting adjustment due to the merger" 37.836.989,00

Sum of income (Nos. 1a, 1b and 2) 355.349.692,87 88.722.991,62 226.511.932,27

   Project support 250.708.698,84 62.438.125,62 175.387.980,25

   Advocacy and awareness raising 5.860.256,36 0,00 5.781.753,52

   Project development and monitoring 20.059.801,03 5.078.461,85 21.106.316,31

3. Programs expenditures 276.628.756,22 67.516.587,47 202.276.050,08

   Fundraising 19.194.637,00 0,00 16.949.945,75

   Administration 12.956.119,00 9.473.148,57 16.662.540,49

4. Fundraisisng & administration expenditures 32.150.756,00 9.473.148,57 33.612.486,24

ANNUAL RESULT

CHARITABLE SPHERE
46.570.181,07 11.733.255,57 -9.376.604,06

      thereof: special effect "Accounting adjustment due to the merger" 37.836.989,00 0,00

      thereof: special effect "Land acquisition tax due to the merger" 628.760,00 0,00

  Annual result CHARITABLE SPHERE without special effects 9.361.952,07

ANNUAL RESULT

CHARITABLE LIKE SPHERE
29.429,00 0,00 4.773,69

ANNUAL RESULT

BUSINESS OPERATIONS
50.108,00 0,00 93.687,58

ANNUAL RESULT

ASSET MANAGEMENT
716.462,00 383.587,82 1.150.997,59

ANNUAL RESULT

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V.
#NV 12.116.843,39 -8.127.145,20

      Result after tax / annual result without special effects 10.157.951,00 -8.127.145,32

31.12.2020
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General information 
The annual financial statements as of 31st December 2020 have been compiled and categorised 

for the first time with the inclusion of the national and regional offices under the regulations 

of the German Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (HGB) pursuant to §§ 238 ff. and in 

observance of the IDW (German Institute of Certified Public Accountants) directive on the 

accounting of charities (IDW RS HFA 14). The accounts as of 31st December 2019 prepared by 

CBM do not contain the earnings and expenses or the assets, claims, accruals and deferred 

income, obligations and provisions carried by the national and regional offices or by the 

regional representatives outside Germany. Furthermore, the payments made by CBM to these 

offices are posted as project expenses. 

For the purpose of compiling these annual financial statements as at 31st December 2020, 

figures for the previous year have been recorded under regulations of HGB pursuant to 

§§ 238 ff. and in observance of IDW directive on accounting of societies (IDW RS HFA 14) for 

first time with inclusion of these offices and regional representatives in order to determine 

CBM’s comparative figures for previous year to 31st December 2019 and for period 1st 

January 2019 to 31st December 2019. 

Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland e.V. (CBM-D) was merged with CBM Christoffel-

Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. (CBM) on 2nd December 2020 upon entry into 

register of charities with retrospective effect from 1st January 2020. This means that it is not 

possible to directly compare annual statements as of 31st December 2020 with figures for 

previous year. For purpose of comparability, CBM has added a column showing figures for 

previous year in balance sheet and in profit & loss account. This column shows previous year 

figures and figures of CBM-D in consideration of consolidation and adjustment effects. These 

are designated as “31/12/2019 adjusted incl. CBM D” and “2019 adjusted incl. CBM D”. 

Methods of accounting and revaluation were reviewed upon first-time compilation of annual 

financial statements of CBM as of 31st December 2020 under HGB. In deviation to prior 

accounting of project provisions at CBM-D, project provisions no longer need to be provided 

for due to contractual arrangements with partners. As a consequence, project provisions 

formed in annual accounts of CBM-D as of 31st December 2019 were discontinued. 

The profit & loss account has been compiled using the total cost method. In accordance with 

the recommendations of the DZI (German Central Institute for Social Issues), expenses have 

been broken down into programs expenditure, and expenditures for fundraising and for 

administration. 

CBM prepares accounts like a large capital company in the sense of § 267 HGB. As a charitable 

corporation under § 5 Para. 1 No. 9 KStG (Corporate Tax Code), it is not subject to corporation 

tax because it solely and directly serves tax-privileged, benevolent purposes in the sense of 

§§ 51 ff.  AO (General Tax Code). An exception is business operations which are subject to tax. 

CBM is registered at Darmstadt Magistrates’ Court under the number VR 20949. 
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Explanations on the balance sheet 

I. Accounting and evaluation principles 

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets acquired by purchase are carried at purchase costs. If they are subject to wear 

and tear, they are reduced by planned depreciation. 

Tangible assets 

Tangible assets are carried at purchase costs or at the lowest value to be applied. 

Exceptions are assets from gifts and legacies not acquired by purchase. They are posted as 

income at the time of their receipt. A value appraisal is obtained from an expert and from an 

independent third party to establish the value. A discount of 10 per cent or 20 per cent is 

deducted from the value. If a value cannot be established due to specific circumstances, such 

as position, type, proportion and charges, a value of EUR 1 is applied. 

Minor-value items with a procurement value of more than EUR 250.00 net and up to EUR 

800.00 are written down to the full amount in their year of purchase. 

Objects subject to wear and tear are written down linearly over their useful life. The normal 

period of operational use for business equipment depends upon the tax regulations, which 

correspond to the actual economic terms of use. Extraordinary depreciation is made if the time 

value to be applied is less than the book value on the balance sheet cut-off date. If the reasons 

for extraordinary depreciation made in previous years are no longer applicable, value additions 

are made. 

Financial assets 

Financial assets are assessed at purchase costs or at the lowest value to be applied to them on 

the cut-off date. The Society makes use of the right of choice provided by § 253 Para. 3 

Clause 6 HGB and does not depreciate the fixed asset securities to the lowest rate in case of 

temporary value reductions. In case of permanent value reductions, depreciation is made to 

the lowest value to be applied. Value additions are made if the reasons for extraordinary 

depreciation made in previous years are no longer applicable. 

Securities not acquired by purchase are assessed at the stock market or rate values at the time 

of their receipt, or at the lowest values to be applied to them on the cut-off date. 

Other loans are applied at nominal values. 

Stocks 

Items in stock are carried at purchase costs or at the lowest value to be applied to them. 
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Receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables are assessed at the nominal amount. 

Other assets are assessed individually and carried at their nominal amounts. They basically 

contain real estate from inheritances, which are up for sale (EUR 1,853,760.00). 

Petty cash and credits with banks 

Petty cash and credits with banks are applied at their nominal amounts. 

Equity 

Equity is exclusively composed of reserve funds and annual result. The reserve fund contains 

the equity capital from Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland e.V. (EUR 11,655,782.91) that 

was merged with CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. 

Due to foreign currency conversion of assets and debts of country and regional offices at cut-

off date rate, reserves were reduced by EUR 1,278,156.00. 

Provisions 

Provisions for pensions are determined actuarially using the Projected Unit Credit Method and 

carried on the liabilities side in accordance with HGB. The pension obligation was assessed at 

the cash value of the proportionally acquired, planned expectancies on the basis of the 

guideline tables 2018 G (RT 2018 G) from Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck and an average market 

interest rate published by the German Bundesbank for the past 10 years of 2.30 % p.a. as at 

31st December 2020, in consideration of a flat-rate, residual term of the obligations of 15 years 

in accordance with § 253 Para. 2 Clause 2 HGB and a pension index of 1.75 % p.a. The difference 

between the assessment with the 10-year average interest and the assessment with the 7-year 

average interest pursuant to § 253 Para. 6 HGB amounts to EUR 27,798.00 as at 31st December 

2020. The provision for pension pledges was balanced against the time value of the reinsurance 

to be applied (EUR 211,464.27), which corresponds to the continued procurement costs. The 

earnings gained from the reinsurance (EUR 5,702.00 EUR) were balanced against the interest 

expenditure from compounding the pension obligations (EUR 7,396.00). 

As a result of the merger, a provision for land acquisition tax amounting to EUR 628,760.00 had 

to be formed in accordance with the Merger Act for real estate from inheritances. 

Other provisions contain all the recognisable risks and uncertain obligations. The assessment 

was made with the likely fulfilment amount as part of a prudent, commercial judgement. In the 

case of provisions with a residual term longer than one year, account is taken of future price 

increases, cost rises and interest effects. The largest item consists of income tax obligations for 

expatriated employees amounting to EUR 883,711.48, which CBM transfers to the local 

authorities. A further EUR 404,478.10 originate from country and regional offices. These 

primarily concern claims from employees, which they acquired against CBM during working 

service and which are due when the employees leave the company. 
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Partial retirement obligations were formed in accordance with the IDW accounting standard 

RS HFA 3. Top-up amounts for partial retirement have been reserved to the full amounts. 

Provisions for working wage and top-up amount were applied at cash value, whereby 

calculation was based upon guideline tables 2018 G from Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck and a 

calculated interest rate as per duration of 0.44 %, 0.47 %, 0.64 %, 0.74 % and 0.84 %. 1.5 % 

formed basis for salary trend. This produces an amount to be fulfilled of EUR 973,100.00. In 

application of § 246 Para. 2 HGB, time value to be applied (equals the procurement costs) of 

special assets was balanced at EUR 311,061.60. Interest expenditure from partial retirement 

obligation amounts to EUR 0.00. Regular additional amount to provisions for partial retirement 

is recorded in personnel expenditure. 

Liabilities 

Liabilities were applied at their fulfilment amounts. 

Liability relationships, financial obligations 

There were no liability relationships at balance sheet cut-off date. 

Contractually agreed, long-term financial obligations for normal operations (rent for offices, 

computer centre, software) are approx. EUR 1.1 m (prev. year: EUR 0.9 m) p.a. (over the entire 

duration of the contracts in sum at approx. EUR 1.8 m; term between 1 and 5 years). 

Contractually agreed, long-term financial obligations for project support to implementing 

partners amount to EUR 80.3 m, of which EUR 50.1 m are due in 2021. A total of EUR 50.6 m is 

covered by pledges from institutional donors, such as BMZ, EU, CBM Italy, CBM Australia and 

CBM UK. The difference of EUR 29.8 m is covered by existing financial reserves and planned 

donation income. 

Foreign currency conversion 

Petty cash, credits with banks, receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies were converted 

to EUR at average currency rate on last trading date of financial year. Conversion effects 

resulting from this are considered either as income or as expenses (not balanced). 

Assets with residual terms of more than one year after balance sheet cut-off date were assessed 

at lowest currency cash rate on balance sheet cut-off date. Liabilities in foreign currencies were 

assessed at highest currency cash rate on balance sheet cut-off date. 

Balance sheets compiled by country and regional offices in foreign currencies were converted 

at respective cut-off date rate. Profit & loss accounts compiled in foreign currencies were 

converted at respective average rate for the year. 
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II. Details on the balance sheet 

Development of fixed assets (in EUR) 

 

 

Concessions purchased, 

protected commercial 

rights and similar rights, 

values and licenses to 

such rights and value

Downpayments 

made
Total

31.12.2019 285.826,96 0,00 285.826,96

Additions 10.036,47 0,00 10.036,47

Add. Merger 2.480.254,29 0,00 2.480.254,29

Accruals 0,00 0,00 0,00

Disposals 57.293,38 0,00 57.293,38

Rate effect -8.597,72 0,00 -8.597,72

31.12.2020 2.710.226,61 0,00 2.710.226,61

31.12.2019 97.477,84 0,00 97.477,84

Additions 139.156,34 0,00 139.156,34

Add. Merger 2.250.184,12 0,00 2.250.184,12

Accruals 0,00 0,00 0,00

Disposals 122,29 0,00 122,29

Rate effect -229,99 0,00 -229,99

31.12.2020 2.486.466,02 0,00 2.486.466,02

31.12.2019 188.349,12 0,00 188.349,12

31.12.2020 223.760,59 0,00 223.760,59

Purchase costs

Depreciation

Residual book values

Intangible assets

Land, rights 

equivalent to 

land and 

buildings

Technical plant 

and machinery

Other plant, 

operational and 

business 

equipment

Downpayments 

made and plant 

under 

construction

Total

31.12.2019 321.621,71 0,00 3.456.141,70 0,00 3.777.763,41

Additions 7.267,92 1.194,36 748.254,35 0,00 756.716,63

Add. Merger 14.700.263,81 0,00 1.925.952,66 0,00 16.626.216,47

Accruals 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Disposals 14.639.738,77 0,00 767.837,65 0,00 15.407.576,42

Rate effect -9.625,08 0,00 -325.270,32 0,00 -334.895,40

31.12.2020 379.789,60 1.194,36 5.037.240,73 0,00 5.418.224,68

31.12.2019 202.776,69 0,00 1.850.556,09 0,00 2.053.332,78

Additions 72.612,60 0,00 716.817,48 0,00 789.430,08

Add. Merger 1.845.629,83 0,00 1.189.840,46 0,00 3.035.470,29

Accruals 0,00 0,00 89.053,81 0,00 89.053,81

Disposals 1.913.691,85 0,00 355.804,55 0,00 2.269.496,39

Rate effect -9.223,65 0,00 -240.450,89 0,00 -249.674,55

31.12.2020 198.103,61 0,00 3.071.904,78 0,00 3.270.008,40

31.12.2019 118.845,02 0,00 1.605.585,61 0,00 1.724.430,63

31.12.2020 181.685,98 1.194,36 1.965.335,94 0,00 2.148.216,28

Purchase costs

Depreciation

Residual book values

Fixed assets
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Development of financial assets 

 

Development of receivables 

 

Development of provisions 

 

Development of liabilities 

 

 

As at 

01.01.2020
Additions

Addition from 

merger
Disposals Depreciation

As at 

31.12.2020

III. Financial assets

1. Securities 5.350.992,79 11.999.644,24 25.342.182,28 500.000,00 0,00 42.192.819,31

2. Loans 127.859,08 14.001,00 22.941,11 82.833,61 0,00 81.967,58

5.478.851,87 12.013.645,24 25.365.123,39 582.833,61 0,00 42.274.786,89

Development of financial assets

(in EUR)

Purchase costs

Total Up to 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years

Trade receivables 749.074,85 749.074,85 0,00 0,00

Previous year 2.074.251,39 2.074.251,39 0,00 0,00

Other assets 2.356.443,16 2.356.443,16 0,00 0,00

Previous year 338.596,19 338.596,19 0,00 0,00

Total 3.105.518,01 3.105.518,01 0,00 0,00

Total previous year 2.412.847,58 2.412.847,58 0,00 0,00

Development of receivables and other assets 

(in EUR)

Of which with a due date of

As at 

01.01.2020
Utilisation Dissolution Addition Addition merger

Compounding/ 

discounting

Rate 

effect

As at 

31.12.2020

1. Pension provisions 125.900,66 6.439,95 0,00 71.239,37 12.411,00 768,00 -14.432,45 218.311,53

2. Tax provisions 21.062,71 8.541,81 0,00 683.956,00 0,00 0,00 6.858,05 689.618,86

3. Project support provisions 0,00 0,00 37.836.989,00 0,00 37.836.989,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

4. a. Other provisions 2.931.658,79 1.358.887,90 1.750.362,79 720.391,46 1.258.480,00 0,00 51.946,96 1.749.332,60

b1. Partial retirement 0,00 30.148,62 0,00 911.412,00 91.837,00 0,00 0,00 973.100,38

b2. Coverage assets

      partial retirement

0,00 -21.399,00 0,00 -273.314,80 -59.145,80 0,00 0,00 -311.061,60

c. Annuity 0,00 23.061,12 0,00 18.627,12 94.907,00 0,00 0,00 90.473,00

d. Overtime hours 85.028,61 224.521,40 0,00 270.240,30 139.508,38 0,00 15,59 270.240,30

e. Holidays 221.837,57 442.742,26 0,00 358.863,99 233.570,66 0,00 2.135,99 369.393,97

f. Legacies 0,00 124.000,00 0,00 143.968,00 751.695,38 0,00 0,00 771.663,38

3.238.524,97 2.181.962,30 1.750.362,79 2.150.188,07 2.510.852,62 0,00 54.098,54 3.913.142,03

3.385.488,34 2.196.944,05 39.587.351,79 2.905.383,43 40.360.252,62 768,00 46.524,14 4.821.072,41

Development of provisions

(in EUR)

Total Up to 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years

Liabilities 

to banks

0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Previous year 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Trade 

liabilities

1.303.895,31 1.303.895,31 0,00 0,00

Previous year 865.769,96 865.769,96 0,00 0,00

Other liabilities 7.007.020,47 4.730.546,65 2.276.473,82 0,00

thereof: Taxes 237.209,61 161.599,34 75.610,27 0,00

thereof: Loans from donors 304.534,71 304.534,71 0,00 0,00

thereof: Purpose-bound donations emergency aid 2.200.863,55 0,00 2.200.863,55 0,00

thereof: Project obligations 1.022.889,42 1.022.889,42 0,00 0,00

Previous year 3.852.790,85 3.852.790,85 0,00 0,00

thereof:  Taxes 420.432,72 420.432,72 0,00 0,00

Total 8.310.915,79 6.034.441,97 2.276.473,82 0,00

Total previous year 4.718.560,80 4.718.560,80 0,00 0,00

Of which with a due date ofDevelopment of liabilities

(in EUR)



 

 9 

Explanations on the profit & loss account 
Profit & loss by spheres (in consideration of the DZI administration cost concept for 

organisations collecting donations). The figures for the previous year also include CBM-D: 

 

 

 

  

Profit & loss by spheres
(in consideration of the DZI administration cost concept for 

organisations collecting donations)

Programs

expenditures
Fundraising Administration

Sum of 

fundraising & 

administration

Sum

1a. Donations and endowments 309.450.825 309.450.825

1b. Turnover

2. Other operating income 45.483.535 48.437 366.896 415.333 45.898.868

Sum of income (Nos. 1a, 1b and 2) 354.934.359 48.437 366.896 415.333 355.349.693

3. Project support 250.980.933 250.980.933

4. Personnel expenses 14.745.577 3.585.491 7.769.696 11.355.187 26.100.765

5. Depreciation 606.824 80.314 303.760 384.075 990.899

6. Other operating expenditure 10.435.937 15.528.831 4.881.894 20.410.725 30.846.663

Sum of expenditure (Nos. 3 to 6) 276.769.272 19.194.637 12.955.351 32.149.988 308.919.260

7. Financial result 140.516 -768 -768 139.748

8. Taxes on income and on earnings

9. RESULT AFTER TAX / ANNUAL RESULT 78.305.603 -19.146.200 -12.589.222 -31.735.422 46.570.181

*For information: the money donations (without material donations and  gratuities from other organisations) are 67.820.284 EUR (prev. year: 57.903.241 EUR)

CHARITABLE SPHERE

Profit & loss by spheres
(in consideration of the DZI administration cost concept for 

organisations collecting donations)

CHARITABLE 

LIKE SPHERE

BUSINESS 

OPERATIONS

ASSET 

MANAGEMENT

1a. Donations and endowments 309.450.825 309.450.825 222.406.662

1b. Turnover 29.515 50.108 5.954 85.578 179.647

2. Other operating income 45.898.868 330.252 46.229.120 4.882.463

Sum of income (Nos. 1a, 1b and 2) 355.349.693 29.515 50.108 336.206 355.765.523 227.468.772

3. Project support 250.980.933 250.980.933 175.655.782

4. Personnel expenses 26.100.765 26.100.765 29.554.055

5. Depreciation 990.899 1.253 992.153 1.523.773

6. Other operating expenditure 30.846.663 86 90.135 30.936.884 29.799.410

Sum of expenditure (Nos. 3 to 6) 308.919.260 86 91.388 309.010.734 236.533.020

7. Financial result 139.748 471.644 611.392 937.102

8. Taxes on income and on earnings

9. RESULT AFTER TAX / ANNUAL RESULT 46.570.181 29.429 50.108 716.462 47.366.180 -8.127.145

Sum CBM 2020

Sum CBM 2019 

adapted incl. 

CBMD

CHARITABLE 

SPHERE
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Donations are collected as income in accordance with IDW RS HFA 21 in relation to emergency 

relief donations received. Further earnings from donations for on-going year are set against 

expenses for project support on-going year. 

Legacies and bequests were recorded as income at time that funds were received. In case of 

real estate, this is recorded with the entry of CBM as owner in land register. 

Donations in kind are accounted as income at time that power of disposal was taken over or 

at time of forwarding to third parties. If donations in kind were granted in foreign currency, 

they are converted using exchange rate at time when they were accounted. 

Endowments from public donors were recorded as income at time of receipt. 

Other operating income of EUR 46,229.119.99 (prev. year: EUR 4,882,463.25) contain non-

periodic income of EUR 39,601,351.79 (prev. year: EUR 766,072.50). 

Income from changes in exchange rates are EUR 173,322.57 (prev. year: EUR 5,231.66). 

Non-periodic expenditure of EUR 6,871.92 results from a contractual obligation in 2018. 

Other operating expenditure contains expenses from currency conversions of EUR 1,700,072.21 

(prev. year: EUR 714,482.77). 

Financial result contains expenditure of EUR 7,705.00 for provision compounding. 
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Legally dependent foundations 
Development of legally dependent foundations: 

 

Thanks to donations, asset stock of the Ernst-Christoffel-Stiftung rose by EUR 764,810.84 to 

EUR 11,719,711.32. In total, the Ernst-Christoffel-Stiftung contains 19 foundation funds with an 

overall volume of EUR 2,793,148.29. The Ernst-Christoffel-Stiftung donated EUR 150,000.00 to 

CBM. 

The Ernst-Scheschonk-Stiftung decided in 2020 to support the MAHITA Eye Health project in 

Madagascar with EUR 4,000.00. Funds will be forwarded in 2021. 

Asset stock of the Abbas-und-Margarete-Schah-Mohammedi-Stiftung for the blind, which 

supports blind and visually handicapped people in the Middle East, rose by EUR 30,895.00 to 

EUR 762,615.00 thanks to donations. 

Administration of the Wally Steinecker-Stiftung with foundation capital of EUR 500,198.37 was 

transferred to the CBM Stiftung at the start of 2020. 

Other information 
Executive Management 

Executive management consists of following members: 

Dr. Peter Schießl (Fundraising & Administration) since 1st January 2020 

Dr. Rainer Brockhaus (Communication & Programmes) since 1st January 2020 

Including all components of salary (gross annual salary, company car and additional pension 

benefits), total remuneration for Executive Board is EUR 146,348.64 (Dr. Peter Schießl) and EUR 

148,806.06 (Dr. Rainer Brockhaus). 

Development of legally dependent foundations

(in EUR)

Foundation 

capital as at

 01.01.2020

Foundation 

capital as at

 31.12.2020

Donations

 2020

Annual result 

2020

Donations to 

CBM 2020

Ernst-Christoffel-Stiftung 10.954.900,48 11.719.711,32 764.810,84 5.857,19 150.000,00

Ernst-Scheschonk-Stiftung 371.144,44 371.144,44 0,00 5.481,10 0,00

Abbas und Margarete Schah-Mohammedi-Stiftung für Blinde 731.720,00 762.615,00 30.895,00 10.387,03 0,00

Sum 12.057.764,92 12.853.470,76 795.705,84 21.725,32 150.000,00
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Ranges of gross salaries in CBM in Germany are as follows: 

 

Supervisory Board elected by the member association with effect from 1st January 2020 is 

composed as follows: 

Dr. Siegfried Fischer (Chair) Self-employed corporate advisor, Flörsheim 

Dr. Amichia Biley (dep. Chair) Executive MBA Finance, Pulheim 

Dr. Nina Roßmann (dep. Chair) Judge, Bensheim 

Gertrud Bohrer Graduate psychologist, Lauf 

Claus Duncker Director of the German Blind Studies Institute, 

Marburg 

Dr. Peter Heesch Lawyer, Heidelberg 

Christoph Huppenbauer Pastor (retired), Neustadt in Holstein 

Dr. Michael Rabbow  Doctor for general medicine, Seeheim-Jugenheim 

Karl Starzacher Lawyer, Lich 

In return for the presentation of vouchers for actual costs incurred (travel expenses and 

overnight accommodation), EUR 343.90 was reimbursed to members of Supervisory Board in 

connection with committee sessions. 

Total fee for the auditor 

Expenditure for auditor was EUR 202,296.38. This is broken down into EUR 105,581.09 for audit 

services, EUR 29,958.33 for tax consultancy services and EUR 66,756.96 for audit related 

advisory services. 

Employee figures: 

 

The declaration on the Corporate Governance Code is published under www.cbm.de. 

Gehaltsbandbreiten Bruttogehälter in Deutschland

(in EUR)

Unterer 

Wert

Durchschnitts-

wert

gesamt

Oberer 

Wert

Leitungsebene* 71.352 91.310 111.202

Teamleitung 57.267 66.579 80.590

Sachbearbeitung/ Experten 32.928 54.513 79.053

*Bereichsleitung, Geschäftsbereichsleitung

Personal
Köpfe per 

31.12.2020
Ø Köpfe 2020

Vollzeit-

äquivalente per 

31.12.2020

Fundraising & Verwaltung 208 208 174

Kommunikation & Programme 498 485 465

Gesamt 706 693 639
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Result for the year 

It is suggested that result for the year be added to the reserve fund. 

Subsequent report 
Events of particular significance did not take place after the conclusion of the financial year. 

Bensheim, 30th April 2021 

 

Dr. Rainer Brockhaus      Dr. Peter Schießl 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e. V. 
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1 Fundamentals of CBM 

1.1 First-time compilation of annual financial statements pursuant to German 

Commercial Code (GCC)  for CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind 

Mission e.V. and merger of Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland e.V. 

First-time compilation of annual financial statements pursuant to GCC for CBM 

Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. 

Annual financial statements for financial year 2020 (incl. comparative figures for 2019) have 

been compiled for the first time for CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. 

(CBM) under regulations of German Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

All country and regional offices have been included. Expenses of country and regional offices 

are recorded true to cause and delimitation as personnel expenses, depreciation or other 

operating expenses. 

Merger of Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland e.V. with CBM Christoffel-

Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. 

Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland e.V. (CBM-D) was merged with CBM Christoffel-

Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. (CBM) on 2nd December 2020 upon entry into 

register of charities and foundations with effect 1st January 2020. 

All rights and duties – especially those of the founder of CBM Stiftung (CBM Foundation) and 

Christoffel Blindenmission Austria – charitable foundation – and all operations of CBM-D were 

transferred to CBM. 

As of 1st March 2020 for purposes of strengthening the equity basis of CBM Stiftung, CBM-D 

transferred ownership of the Bensheim property to CBM Stiftung as donation in kind. 

As an effect of the merger on CBM’s accounting, income and expenses are recorded true to 

their cause in accordance with their origins (such as donations, legacies and bequests and 

endowments from public donors as well as expenditure for programs, fundraising and 

administration). Mutual internal receivables and liabilities are consolidated. 

In order to achieve a better comparability, balance sheet and profit & loss account have been 

supplemented with adjusted comparative figures for 2019. These take account of relevant 

figures of CBM-D as if the merger had already taken place in 2019. These are designated as 

“31/12/2019 adjusted incl. CBMD” and “2019 adjusted incl. CBMD”. 

1.2 Business model 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. (CBM) is an organisation working 

internationally for development aid. Based on Christian values, it works to improve the lives of 

people with disabilities and who live in the poorest regions of the world. 
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CBM not only provides medical aid and enables prevention and rehabilitation, it also works 

towards a comprehensive realisation of human rights and the full social participation of people 

with disabilities. This includes opportunities for education and employment. 

CBM invites people with an interest to help fulfil this mission and to bring about an inclusive 

world through their personal dedication and financial commitment – whether this be as a 

donor, ambassador, member or supporter of political campaigns. 

With its political work, CBM seeks to achieve that rights of people with disabilities are 

considered in development policies – and that this is also financed. 

CBM is responsible for programs work in developing countries financed by donors and carried 

out by local implementing (charity) partner organisations. 

CBM adds value by bundling powers and resources of people and institutions with same kind 

of interests. Moreover, CBM contributes its expert knowledge acquired over many years to 

issues involving development aid and disabilities. It therefore supplements and strengthens 

the commitment of its supporters. 

1.3 Strategy and objectives 

In order to bring about the vision of an inclusive world for an even greater number of people, 

we work on extending involvement in opportunities that CBM has. The goal of CBM is to 

become the leading organisation in inclusive development aid. 

Donor orientation and a strong brand are levers to constantly providing more resources for 

the programs work in Africa, Asia and Latin America. We concentrate on the fields of 

community-based inclusive development (CBID) and inclusive eye health (IEH). Providing aid 

in humanitarian crises remains an important cross-cutting activity. 

Apart from generating on-going income, there are sufficient financial reserves available to 

implement the strategy.  

We try to keep the ratio of fundraising and administration expenditures as low as possible 

compared to overall expenses and to fulfil the requirements of German Central Institute for 

Social Issues (DZI). 
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1.4 Organisation 

Structure 

CBM is managed by two Chief Executive Officers. A total of ten divisions and a specialist team 

for Internal Audit are organised (as of 31st December 2020) in the following structure: 

 

 

Organisation abroad 

CBM has 31 offices in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which are allocated to the respective 

division for programme delivery. The offices develop projects on-the-spot in close cooperation 

with local implementing partners, monitor implementation of projects, promote advocacy work 

for people with disabilities, ensure CBM’s work is integrated into policies of governments and 

coordinate cooperation with other local organisations. 

Governance 

CBM has 61 individual persons as members. These support CBM through their voluntary work 

in the (minimum) yearly general meeting, in the Supervisory Board and in the committees of 

the Supervisory Board. The general meeting is responsible for principles of work, for 

discharging Executive Board and for electing Supervisory Board. 

Supervisory Board nominates full-time Chief Executive Officers and monitors their work. 

Supervisory Board approves strategic plans, annual budget, annual financial statements and 

investment guidelines proposed by the Chief Executive Officers. 

Chief Executive Officers manage the daily business. Land deals, loans and transactions with a 

particularly high risk must be approved in advance by Supervisory Board. 

Related charitable organisations 

CBM Christoffel Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. is the sole member of Christian 

Blind Mission International (CBM USA) and Christian Blind Mission Ending Tropical Diseases 

(CBM ETD) in the USA: 
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 Resources from public, from private institutional and from private individual donors in 

the USA are acquired through CBM USA. Dr. Peter Schießl represents CBM Christoffel 

Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. on the board of CBM USA. 

 CBM receives comprehensive donations in kind from CBM ETD for combatting 

neglected tropical diseases. 

CBM Stiftung based in Bensheim, Germany, was founded by CBM-D in 2019. Effected by the 

merger, founder’s rights in this foundation were transferred to CBM. Founder nominates 

members of the Advisory Board, who nominate and supervise the Executive Board. Advisory 

Board is composed of Dr. Peter Schießl and Dr. Rainer Brockhaus. The independent foundation 

has same statutory objectives as CBM and intends to make an attractive offer to donors. CBM 

Stiftung owns the property at Stubenwald-Allee 5 and rents it to CBM. CBM Stiftung donates 

to CBM for projects developed and monitored by CBM. 

Christoffel Blindenmission Austria – charitable foundation (CBM Austria) was founded by CBM-

D in 2018. Founder’s rights have been transferred to CBM. Founder nominates members of the 

Supervisory Board, who nominate and supervise the Executive Board. Supervisory Board of the 

foundation is composed of Dr. Peter Schießl and Dr. Rainer Brockhaus. The foundation follows 

the same objectives as CBM and is supported by CBM during ramp-up. Long-term objective is 

to rally donor basis in Austria though fundraising and to donate these funds to CBM for 

projects developed and monitored by CBM. 

Organisations in Italy, Australia, New Zealand, Ireland, the United Kingdom, Kenya and 

Switzerland, have “CBM” or “Christian Blind Mission” in their names. These organisations have 

no longer been bound to CBM by a shared governance structure since 1st January 2020. 

However, they donate to CBM for project support via payments to partners and they are also 

supporting project development and monitoring activities of CBM. These organisations are 

referred to below as “other CBM organisations”. 

2 Economic report 

2.1 Trends in relevant public donor markets 

The German Ministry of Economic Cooperation and Development (BMZ) and the European 

Commission are currently the two most important public donors for CBM. The German Foreign 

Office has also increased in importance over last few years. EU endowments remain at a stable 

level and acquisition of endowments from the US government (USAID) is at an advanced stage 

– a first approval is expected in 2021. 

Sponsorship by BMZ 

BMZ budget rose clearly in 2020 by Euro 1.5 billion to Euro 12.4 billion compared to previous 

year. BMZ focus regionally in Africa and in particular on combatting causes of flight and on 

reducing hunger and poverty. Ministry furthermore places great relevance on vocational 

education/ training, climate protection, crisis management, reconstruction and infrastructure. 



 

 7 

All subject areas of “Private Sponsors” are accessible to CBM. This amounted to a total of EUR 

150 million in 2020 as endowments for projects in civil society.  

Sponsorship by German Foreign Office 

Foreign Office budget for humanitarian aid rose between 2015 and 2020 from Euro 475 million 

to Euro 2.1 billion. Germany has thereby developed into the second-largest bilateral donor of 

humanitarian aid in the world. All humanitarian money is processed by UN organisations, the 

International Committee of the Red Cross (IKRK) and by non-governmental organisations. The 

proportion of non-governmental organisations was less than 20 %. 

Sponsorship by European Commission 

The two most important development policy promotion instruments of the EU for the financial 

periods from 2014 to 2020 for CBM were the programmes “Civil Society and Local Authorities” 

with Euro 1.9 billion and “European Instrument for Democracy and Human Rights” with a 

volume of Euro 1.3 billion. 

Most important non-governmental procedure to issue endowments from these instruments is 

decentralized through competitive tendering by the EU delegations in developing countries. 

Frequency and scope of tenders has been significantly reduced by the expiry of the financial 

framework at the end of 2020. 

2.2 Trends in relevant private donor market 

A study issued by the Association for Consumer Research (GfK) in February 2021 

(www.spendenrat.de/spendeninfos/bilanz-des-helfens) reports donations in 2020 of Euro 

5.4 billion. That is an increase of 5.1 % compared to previous year. It was the second-best year 

since the survey started 15 years ago. 

Number of those willing to donate in Germany continued to fall. 19 million people donated in 

2020. That is half a million or 2.6 % fewer than in previous year. The range (number of donors 

in the population) was 28.5 %. This negative effect on donations was compensated by a rise in 

average donation to Euro 40 and in frequency of donations per annum. 

Given heavy fluctuations throughout the year, willingness to donate appears to have been 

rather positively influenced by the Corona pandemic, although there are large differences 

depending on age group. Those aged over seventy contributed by far most to rise in the 

volume of donations, so that their proportion in the volume of donations increased from 40.8 % 

in previous year to 43.8 % in 2020 (with a share in relevant population of 18.6 %). 

Humanitarian aid had the highest proportion in entire volume of donations at almost 76 % 

(+ Euro 212 m compared to 2019). Within humanitarian aid, it was emergency response and 

catastrophe aid that was able to expand donor share from 15 % to almost 18 % and thus 

benefitted greatly from donations during Corona crisis. An increase was also noticed on 

donations for refugees. 
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2.3 Business development 

Important events in financial year 

Indicators of performance for CBM are development of cash donations, project support via 

payments to partners and the DZI ratio which limits fundraising and administration 

expenditures to total expenditures: 

 CBM increased cash donations from Euro 94.0 million to Euro 98.5 million compared to 

2019 (incl. CBM-D). 

 Due to Corona crisis, project support via payments to partners fell from Euro 

66.0 million in 2019 to Euro 56.5 million in 2020. 

 DZI ratio of 10.4 % results for 2020 (Note: Accepted ceiling is at 30%). 

We reacted to restrictions on fundraising with personal presence (events, face-to-face, door-

to-door) caused by Corona crisis by building-up our online activities and media fundraising. 

Calls for donations connected to Corona contributed Euro 2.6 million to our cash donations. 

International collaboration with foundations and other organisations was expanded. CBM thus 

acquired Euro 4.5 million from END FUND and Euro 1.2 million from Sight Savers to combat 

neglected tropical diseases. That means an increase of Euro 3.8 million compared to 2019. 

Euro 3.9 million was deployed as project support for specific actions to hazards posed by 

Corona to people with disabilities. Further funds are ready to be deployed in 2021. 

Ownership of the Stubenwald property was transferred by CBM-D to CBM Stiftung. The 

contribution to CBM Stiftung was free-of-charge and increased as a donation in kind to CBM 

Stiftung project support of CBM by Euro 12.4 million. 

Result for financial year 

All comparative figures listed include those of CBM-D. This allows an appropriate analysis of 

changes in financial year 2020 compared to 2019: 

 

Income 355.350 30 50 336 355.766 227.469

Expenditures 308.919 0 0 91 309.011 236.533

Financial result 140 0 0 472 611 937

Annual result
(Sum of income, expenditures, financial result and taxes)

46.570 29 50 716 47.366 -8.127

Annual result without special effects
(Dissolution of provision due to merger / transfer of real estate to CBM Stiftung)

9.362 29 50 716 10.158 -8.127

Sum 2019 

adjusted

incl. CBMD

Operational result

(in k-EUR)

CHARITABLE

SPHERE

CHARITABLE 

LIKE SPHERE

BUSINESS 

OPERATIONS

ASSET 

MANAGEMENT

Sum 

2020
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CBM income rose in 2020 by Euro 128,297 thousand to Euro 355,766 thousand (2019: 

Euro 227,469 thousand): 

 Euro 37,837 thousand of the rise is due to one-off dissolution of project provisions of CBM-

D. This was caused by the merger of CBM-D with CBM. 

 Donations in kind from the Mectizan Donation Programme (MDP) rose by 

Euro 72,331 thousand to Euro 181,694 thousand (2019: Euro 109,362 thousand). 

 Without merger related effects and donations in kind, income increased by 

Euro 18,129 thousand to Euro 136,235 thousand (2019: Euro 118,106 thousand). This is 

attributable to additional income from legacies and bequests, donations and endowments 

from public donors. 

CBM’s expenses increased by Euro 72,478 thousand to Euro 309,011 thousand (2019: 

Euro 236,533 thousand): 

 Euro 72,331 thousand of increase in expenses is caused by donations in kind under the 

Mectizan Donation Programme (MDP). 

 Euro 12,427 thousand of the rise are attributable to the one-off effect of the transfer of the 

Stubenwald property to CBM Stiftung. 

 Increase in expenses was offset by Euro 9,437 thousand reduced project support with 

payments to implementing partners caused by Corona, and 

 Savings in personnel expenses (Euro 3,453 thousand) and lower depreciation 

(Euro 532 thousand). 

Annual result 2020 of Euro 47,366 thousand is basically determined by special effects caused 

by the merger with:  

 dissolution of former CBM-D project provisions of Euro 37,837 thousand and 

 the formation of a tax provision for land acquisition tax of Euro 629 thousand. 

Without special effects, annual result 2020 is at Euro 10,158 thousand. This raised liquidity and 

thus increased financial reserves of CBM. Financial reserves ensure fulfilment of agreed, long-

term obligations for project support with partners. These currently amount to 

Euro 80,336 thousand, of which Euro 50,565 thousand is covered by pledges from institutional 

donors, such as BMZ, EU, CBM Italy, CBM Australia and CBM UK. 
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CHARITABLE SPHERE:  

Donations, endowments, turnover and other operating income 

Charitable sphere: Cash donations 

Cash donations 2020 were at Euro 98,457 thousand and exceeded the previous year by 

Euro 4,412 thousand or 4.7 %. 

Whilst private donors in Germany, foundations and service clubs, companies, CBM USA, CBM 

Stiftung and CBM Austria had high rates of growth, donations from other CBM organisations 

fell. 

 

Donations from private donors include Euro 520 thousand from Bündnis Entwicklung Hilft – 

Gemeinsam für Menschen in Not e.V. and Euro 78 thousand from Sternstunden e.V. 

Donations for emergency response were Euro 2,710 thousand (2019: Euro 2,525 thousand). 

They are accrued in project liabilities as “Donations for the financial year accrued”. Because of 

support of emergency projects in 2020 project liabilities were reduced and increased income 

by Euro 1,965 thousand (2019: Euro 2,212 thousand). 

in k-EUR
2019 adjusted

incl. CBMD
2020

Change 2020 / 

2019
in %

Cash donations 94.047 98.457 4.410 4,7%

thereof:

Private donors 57.043 66.889 9.846 17,3%

Foundations and service clubs 4.066 6.227 2.161 53,1%

Companies 1.330 1.467 137 10,3%

CBM USA, CBM Stiftung and CBM Austria 2.527 6.359 3.832 151,6%

Other CBM organisations 29.081 17.515 -11.566 -39,8%
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Charitable sphere: Donations and endowments 

Donations and endowments are as follows for the last two years: 

 

Donations in kind are basically the Mectizan Donation Programme, a medicament donation 

programme to combat onchocerciasis (river blindness) produced by Merck Sharp & Dohme 

(MSD). As donations in kind are passed on directly, these earnings are offset against project 

support. 

In case of income from legacies and bequests, we see a clear rise by Euro 8,752 thousand to 

Euro 20,141 thousand. Depending on number of large inheritances (over Euro 250 thousand), 

annual income may have high variations. A single inheritance of over Euro 4.5 million was 

decisive for the rise in 2020. 

CBM received 2020 a total of Euro 9,720 thousand (2019: Euro 7,500 thousand) endowments 

from public donors. 

Charitable sphere: Other operating income 

Other operating income was Euro 46,229 thousand. 

Euro 37,837 thousand results from the dissolution of project provisions at CBM-D caused by 

the merger. Without this effect, other operating income came in at Euro 8,392 thousand (2019: 

Euro 4,105 thousand) including Euro 6,452 thousand of contributions from other CBM 

organisations to cover own expenses of CBM for project development and monitoring. 

in k-EUR
2019 adjusted

incl. CBMD
2020

Change 2020 / 

2019
in %

Cash donations 94.047 98.457 4.410 4,7%

1. Donations and endowments

a1) Cash donations - accrued income 93.734 97.712 3.978 4,2%

a2) Donations in kind 109.362 181.694 72.331 66,1%

b) Legacies and bequests 11.389 20.141 8.752 76,8%

c) Court fines 421 185 -237 -56,2%

d) Endowments from public donors 7.500 9.720 2.220 29,6%

Sum 222.407 309.451 87.044 39,1%
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Charitable sphere: Programs expenditures 

Programs expenditures is as follows for the last two years: 

 

Charitable sphere: Project support 

Project support includes payments to partners and donations in kind, which are forwarded to 

partner organisations or target groups. 

Donations in kind mainly result from the Mectizan Donation Programme. These donations in 

kind are provided to the Health Ministry in affected countries. In addition, CBM arranges 

actions required for distribution and quality assurance along the supply chain. 

In 2020 Euro 250,709 thousand was expended on project support; with Euro 14,910 thousand 

in Asia, Euro 217,244 thousand in Africa, Euro 3,835 thousand in Latin America and 

Euro 14,719 thousand to interregional work.  

Compared to previous year, this is a rise of Euro 75,321 thousand. Reasons for this rise are: 

 delayed call-ups of payments amounting to KEUR 9,437 thousand to implementing 

partners as a result of Corona crisis (Note: CBM assures partners that funds not called up 

in 2020 will be made available over the following years), 

 donations in kind increased by Euro 72,331 thousand from the Mectizan Donation 

Programme and 

 a donation in kind (transfer of real estate property) to CBM Stiftung with a value of 

Euro 12,427 thousand. 

Charitable sphere: Advocacy and awareness raising 

Advocacy and awareness raising includes training courses, campaigns, distributing information 

to experts, raising awareness in the broader public and to political institutions. 

in k-EUR

2019 

adjusted

incl. CBMD

2020

a) Project support 175.388 250.709

a1) Payments to partners 66.026 56.589

a2) Donations in kind 109.362 194.120

b) Programmatic (own) expenses 26.888 25.920

b1) Advocacy and awareness raising 5.782 5.860

b2) Project development and monitoring 21.106 20.060

Sum 202.276 276.628
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CBM spent Euro 5,860 thousand (2019: Euro 5,782 thousand) on advocacy and awareness 

raising. 

Charitable sphere: Project development and monitoring 

Project development and monitoring includes expenses for development and planning of 

projects with implementing partners as well as monitoring and control activities. Evaluation of 

impact is reported in this category. 

CBM spent a total of Euro 20,200 thousand (2019: Euro 21,095 thousand) on project 

development and monitoring. 

Charitable sphere: Fundraising expenditures 

Fundraising expenditures are related to fundraising, advertising, public relations, marketing, 

communication and promotion. 

The underlying activities serve to generate income and help to make the organisation better 

known (incl. strengthening the brand and increasing visibility of CBM’s work). 

As part of the advertising and public relations, CBM informs stakeholders about emerging 

situations in which it wants to intervene in, explains the need and presents social, communal, 

political or environmentally related conditions of its programme work. 

CBM expended Euro 19,195 thousand (2019: Euro 16,950 thousand). Causes for the rise were: 

 increased personnel in fundraising to support the planned growth, 

 greater ramp-up support for CBM Austria in its planned growth, 

 higher postage charges from Deutsche Post (German Mail). 

Charitable sphere: Administration expenditures 

Administration expenditures ensure that basic functions of the organisation like HR, IT, Finance, 

Compliance, Internal Audit and operational procedures of CBM are functioning. 

CBM expended Euro 12,956 thousand (2019: Euro 16,663 thousand). Causes for fall in expenses 

were as a result of: 

 a reduction in number of personnel and consequently reduced personnel expenses and a 

drop in other operating expenses at Bensheim as a result of the merger, 

 finalisation of implementation of the IT-System Salesforce in mid-2020, 

 a reduction of expenses for consultants. 

CHARITABLE LIKE SPHERE 

Within German tax regulations selected economically focused activities must be shown 

separately from the charitable sphere. These activities are charged to customers with no or a 

special rate on value-added tax. Income and expenses for these activities are reported under 

the so called CHARITABLE LIKE SPHERE. 
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CBM in Germany trains other non-governmental organisations in inclusive development aid. 

This activity as per the statutes is assigned to Charitable like sphere. 

The surplus came in at Euro 29 thousand (2019: surplus Euro 5 thousand). 

BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

Sponsoring charities and foundations and services against fee, is also regulated under German 

tax regulations for corporates (i.e. income tax and value-added tax must fully be applied to). 

Income and expenses for these activities are reported under BUSINESS OPERATIONS. 

Other than income from sponsoring CBM-D provided until merger of IT-services, there was 

also salary processing services and facility management for CBM. 

The surplus was Euro 50 thousand (2019: surplus Euro 94 thousand). 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Financial investments of charities and foundations fall within German tax regulations under 

no or a special rate on value-added tax. This sphere is exempt from income taxes. Income 

and expenses for these activities are reported under ASSET MANAGEMENT 

As main part of asset management CBM invests financial reserves in a special purpose vehicle 

(SPV). This was established in January 2017. 

Real estate properties and real estate funds, which were given to CBM from inheritances are 

managed within asset management and where possible real estate properties are sold 

immediately. 

The surplus was Euro 716 thousand (2019: surplus Euro 1,151 thousand). 

Investments and financing 

No large-scale investments were made in 2020. Expenses on implementation of the IT systems 

Salesforce, Ms Navision and Business Central are directly accounted for in profit & loss account. 

2.4 Income 

Explanations on the income are contained in Chapter 2.3 Business development under “Result 

for financial year”. 

2.5 Liquidity and financials 

With financial investments amounting to Euro 77,011 thousand (2019: Euro 56,137 thousand) 

CBM’s state of liquidity is adequately secured. 

Liquidity serves to compensate short-term and long-term variations in income and thus 

ensures that project support continues: 

 Obligations to implementing partners for project support can be fulfilled. 
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These currently amount to Euro 80,336 thousand, of which Euro 50,565 thousand is 

covered by pledges from institutional donors, such as BMZ, EU and the other CBM 

organisations, 

 Liabilities due in the short-term of Euro 8,311 thousand can be satisfied. 

The ability to pay – even for large call-ups for payments – for project support due, was met at 

all times in 2020. 

Reasons for increase in liquidity are the increase in income compared to previous year and 

Corona-conditioned delays in request of funds for project support payments to partners. CBM 

has pledged to provide resources not called-up in 2020 in the subsequent years. 

2.6 Assets 

Balance sheet was reduced from Euro 88,706 thousand to Euro 82,574 thousand caused by the 

transfer of the Stubenwald property to CBM Stiftung. 

Financial assets were slightly higher. Long-term financial assets with a book value of 

Euro 42,193 thousand (2019: Euro 30,694 thousand) are invested in a special purpose vehicle 

(SPV). Market value of the SPV stands at Euro 47,447 thousand. 

The following investment guidelines exist for the SPV: 

 Allowed investments are broken down into low risk and more volatile components. Low 

risk investments must make up at least 40 % of the assets. More volatile investments 

can be done up to 60 % of assets, of which a maximum of 50 % may be invested into 

shares. 

 Share of non-Euro currencies may not be higher than 30 %. 

 Investments must comply to the guidelines for ethically sustainable financial 

investments made by the German Protestant Church. 

Investment guidelines were complied with and to full extent in 2020. 

Due to annual results and because of CBM-D merging with CBM, CBM’s equity rose to 

Euro 69,442 thousand (2019: Euro 23,354 thousand). This equals an equity rate of 84 % 

(2019: 26 %). 

Provisions were reduced by Euro 38,925 thousand to Euro 4,821 thousand. This is caused by 

the dissolution of project provisions made by former CBM-D amounting to 

Euro 37.837 thousand. This was occassioned by the merger and had an increased accrued 

income. 
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Overall view 

CBM made progress in generating donations and in main activities of fundraising as well as in 

its programs work. Both areas clearly overshot plans. 

Progress made in merger and in operational integration of CBM-D into CBM has been clearly 

visible. 

3 Prognosis report 

3.1 Development of programs work 

Corona-occasioned difficulties in implementing the programs work will continue into 2021. 

Specific actions have been started to simplify processes, introduce new tools to improve 

monitoring and steps taken to expand capacities. These actions are necessary to assure high 

quality programs are implemented now and into the future. 

The aforementioned actions are supported by targeted investments and a flexible re-allocation 

of budgets. 

3.2 Development of fundraising 

Acquisition and bonding of donors remains a huge issue for CBM. Addressing new target 

groups will be strengthened by tailoring content and expanding online operations and face-

to-face channels. We will use the IT-System Salesforce to tailor content for target groups and 

to manage communication over time through various channels. We will continue to build a 

robust personnel resource, that has expertise in digital formats and online channels. 

On fundraising with institutional donors, acquisition of new donors outside Germany remains 

on the agenda. This will include having key personnel in the USA. 

3.3 (Financial) Plans 2021 

The following plans were approved for 2021 with the relevant indicators as: 

 Cash donations of Euro 103.2 million 

 Project support through payments to partners of Euro 66.7 million 

 DZI ratio for fundraising and administration of 10.7 % 

The plan approved by the Supervisory Board foresees a deficit totalling Euro 7.7 million. 

Euro 8.3 million results from the planned deficit in the charitable sphere. This serves to supply 

the funds from 2020 for project support. Corona-conditioned delays of project tasks will be 

regularized in 2021 and over the following years.  

Cornerstones of financial plans 2021 in charitable sphere are: 
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 Donations in kind from the Mectizan Donation Programme (MDP) are expected to be 

around Euro 200 million. 

 Without donations in kind, income is planned at Euro 126 million and expenditures at 

Euro 134 million with 

o Euro 98 million programs expenditures and 

o Euro 36 million expenditures on fundraising and administration. 

Balanced results are planned for charitable like sphere and business operations. A surplus of 

Euro 0.6 million is planned on asset management. 

Financial plan 2021 is as follows: 

 

 

3.4 Corona 

Financial plan 2021 is based on the assumption that Corona will not have significant negative 

effects on cash donations in Germany. This was proofed in 2020 and during previous economic 

crises. In fundraising with private individual donors, we will compensate with online formats 

and greater media advertising. 

In Germany and internationally, we expect a certain reticence on foundations. Outside 

Germany, we also expect cuts of endowments from public donors. 

Actual 2020 Plan 2021

CHARITABLE SPHERE

Donation and endowments 309.451 303.185

- thereof: donations in kind 181.694 200.000

Turnover & other operational income 45.899 22.600

Total income 355.350 325.785

Programs expenditures -276.629 -298.455

- thereof: Project support - Payments to partners -56.589 -66.724

- thereof: Project support - Donations in kind -194.120 -200.000

- thereof: Programmatic (own) expenses -25.920 -31.732

Fundraising and administration expenditures -32.151 -35.606

Total expenditures -308.780 -334.061

46.570 -8.276

    Annual result of the ideational area without special effects 9.362 0

29 0

50 0

716 618

47.366 -7.658

     Result after tax / Annual result without special effects 10.158 -7.658

in k-EUR

Annual result

CHARITABLE SPHERE

Annual result

CHARITABLE LIKE SPHERE

Annual result

BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Annual result

ASSET MANAGEMENT

Annual result

Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V.
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With the exception of partner visits to develop and monitor projects we do not expect any 

restrictions on operational working capacity. 

CBM has prepared directives and recommendations to ensure the continuance of project work, 

even under Corona conditions. Although the seasonal distribution of donations in kind started 

in 2020 with some delays, governments have nevertheless overwhelmingly decided to continue 

these programmes. 

Processes of change and integration attributable to merger may become slower. 

4 Internal controls, risks and opportunities 

Internal control system 

CBM’s internal control system is particularly based on the following pillars: 

 Accounting and organisational manuals  

 Authority matrix for approvals of contracts and payments 

 4-eyes-principle on 

o project support to partners for all requests of funds from partners 

o purchasing orders and release of payments for invoices for own expenses 

 Regular monitoring 

o of budget against actuals (year-to-date) 

o of budget against forecast (totals) 

 Audits executed by the independent Division Internal Audit 

Accounting and organisational manuals define which charter of accounts and which cost 

centers to be used on each project support to partner, salaries, depreciation and other 

operating expenses: 

 Each unit is tied to a cost center. 

 Each cost center has exactly one manager in charge to assure correct accounting. 

 Each cost center is tied to a tax sphere and to reporting/ cost allocation according to 

DZI methods on expenditures for programs, fundraising and administration. Once in a 

year mapping of cost center to DZI structure is verified by Division Finance and 

Operations Development. 

Within authority matrix for approvals of contracts and payments competencies are delegated 

to managers of cost centers. Division Finance and Operations Development verifies compliance 

to the authority matrix. 

CBM has separated the functions of procurement, processing invoices, release of invoices and 

execution of payment. With regard to accounting and transactions, all payments to partner and 

payments for invoices from suppliers are checked and approved using the 4-eyes-principle. 

The entire process is supported by the system using workflows. 
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Within the framework of regular monitoring of budgets, budgets on project support expenses 

as well as for own expenses, are controlled by responsible managers and verified by the division 

Finance and Operations Development. Major deviations (over or under) are clarified. 

Audits are carried-out independently by Internal Audit based on a risk-oriented audit plan 

across all divisions. Internal Audit reports to Executive Management and to Supervisory Board. 

Risk management system 

CBM possess an early-warning system on risk. Risks are assessed systematically using an 

annual, rolling risk inventory. The results are depicted in CBM’s risk landscape and reported to 

Supervisory Board. 

For risks with a certain level of valuation or with specific relevance to compliance of CBM, 

measures are taken to regularly monitor or to reduce the effects. 

Risk management is a responsibility of the operational divisions. Risk controlling as second line 

of defence is done independently by division Finance and Operations Development. 

Risk management system concentrates on risks to income, on liquidity risks, on strategic risks, 

on operational risks and on reputational risks. Risks in financial investments have a lower 

priority. 

Instruments to control risks to income and liquidity are 

 yearly budgeting incl. a 5-years rolling financial planning, 

 quarterly monitoring of budgets and year-to-date actuals (income and expenditures), 

 quarterly forecasting of totals (income and expenditures) and 

 monthly monitoring of budgets and year-to-date actuals on donations and endowments. 

Instruments to control strategic risks are 

 on-going observation of private donor market, 

 on-going observation of institutional donor market and 

 on-going observation of other organisations in the development sector. 

Instruments to control operational and reputational risks are 

 methods and tools on programs work (partner assessment, cooperative project 

development and approval, acknowledgment of receipt of funds, quarterly project progress 

report, semi-annual narrative report, financial year-end closing report, annual statistics and 

project completion report) and 

 systematic monitoring and assessment of press publications concerning CBM. 

The risk management system was globally harmonised in 2020. 

Major risks 

There are no single risks or groups of risks that threaten our existence. 
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Risks with potential damages of more than Euro 250 thousand and which have a high likelihood 

to occur (>50 % chance) are defined as major risks. Before corrective action, there were 15 risks 

that were categorised as major risks. After implementing measures four major risks remain. 

 Strategic risk “Economic development”: 

If the business economy breaks down, there could be negative effects on donations. 

Although the business economy collapsed due to Corona in 2020, CBM was nevertheless 

able to increase its income (see 3.2. and 3.4 above). In this sense, we will continue to observe 

this risk and – if necessary – adapt fundraising. 

 Operational risk “Effects of the Corona pandemic on project partners”: 

Project implementation from our implementing partners can suffer and be delayed because 

of local lockdowns, supply bottlenecks and travel restrictions. Various measures have been 

and will be taken (e.g. timely communication with donors, flexible adjustments to project 

plans, setting up a Corona aid fund for short-term financing of necessary hygiene articles, 

support in establishing new electronic communication platforms). 

 Strategic risk “Cooperation with Peek Vision”: 

CBM has cooperated with the British social venture Peek Vision since 2018 in innovative 

solutions for ocular medicine. Peek Vision develops the software and provides technical 

know-how. CBM deploys it in its partner projects as the first organisation worldwide. Due 

to the comprehensive collaboration with Peek Vision laid down for the long-term, there are 

risks connected with the long-term financing and the knowledge transfer. These risks are 

measured by contractual arrangements of the cooperation agreement, by closely following 

up implementing projects and also by strategic monitoring of Peek Vision. 

 Liquidity risk “Projects over several years”: 

Projects with pledges extending over several years and new types of project financing tie 

up financial reserves. In case income drops, it needs to be ensured that project support to 

implementing partners as well as the capacity of CBM to develop and monitor project 

implementation stay intact. Liquidity reserves of CBM are endowed so that funding to 

projects and/ or measures to compensate any reduction of income can be financed. 

Main opportunities 

The aim of restructuring the international programme work started in 2020 is to increase agility 

and effectiveness of CBM’s work through less complex approval processes and shorter 

decision-making paths. Work on systematically improving processes will continue in 2021. Our 

personnel and financial resources will be focused consistently on the fields of inclusive eye 

health (IEH) and on community-based development (CBID), geographically especially in Africa. 

This should lead to greater effectiveness and improved efficiency of programs work. 

CBM will continue to invest in fundraising to exploit opportunities for further growth in 

donations. 

Financial plans do not contain income from a comprehensive, high-volume project in inclusive 

eye health under development. This should integrate private and public donors in project 

financing by means of an innovative financing mechanism (Development Impact Bond). If this 

project is supported and financed, this will increase income and programs expenditures. 
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Combatting the causes of flight and humanitarian crisis situations remains on the political 

agenda and mobilises additional public funds for development aid, to which CBM will be able 

to make a corresponding contribution. 

Bensheim, 30th April 2021 

CBM Christoffel-Blindenmission Christian Blind Mission e.V. 

 

 

Dr. Peter Schießl     Dr. Rainer Brockhaus 


